SECOND LEASE AMENDMENT

THIS SECOND LEASE AMENDMENT is made this 12th day of January, 2010, by and between the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE GADSDEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, (Lessor), and the governing council of Anthony Charter School (Lessee).


WHEREAS, the parties executed a Lease Agreement (hereinafter “original lease”) on August 24, 2009, wherein the parties agreed that Lessee rent classroom and office space on premises owned by the Lessor located at 1325 W. Washington Street, Anthony New Mexico, 88021, for a term of three (3) months, terminating on November 26, 2009, at a rental rate of $4445.83 per month, and


WHEREAS the parties have agreed prior to the termination of the original lease that Lessee may extend the agreement on a month to month basis (rather than the three month fixed period as set forth in paragraph 25 of the original lease) on the same terms and conditions as set forth in the original lease, including termination within thirty (30) days by either party upon written notice as set forth in paragraphs 16 and 22 of the original lease.  The Extension Agreement (“Lease Amendment”) was signed by the parties on December 18, 2009.

WHEREAS upon submission to the Board of Finance for approval of the original lease and Lease Amendment, the Board of Finance has requested that certain corrections and changes be made to the original lease,


NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties agree to this SECOND LEASE AMENDMENT that modifies the original lease as follows:
1. Paragraph 6 of the original lease is hereby modified to provide as follows:  “Ownership of Improvements:  All improvements which are placed on the Premises during the term of the lease by the Lessee shall be owned by the Lessee during the term of this Lease; upon expiration of the term the improvements shall revert to the Lessor.”

2. Paragraph 11 of the original lease is hereby modified to provide as follows:  “Assignment and Subletting:  Lessee may not assign, sublet, mortgage, subordinate, alienate or hypothecate the Premises, or any part thereof, without the express written consent of Lessor and the Board of Finance.”

3. Paragraph 22 of the original lease is hereby modified to provide as follows:  “Termination:  This Lease may be terminated by either party on 30 days’ prior written notice to the other party as provided in paragraph 16, which notice shall state the effective date of such termination.  The parties shall perform all obligations incurred or accrued through the date of termination, including the payment of rent.  Thereafter, all rights duties, obligations, and liabilities, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall cease.”
4. There is added to the original lease a new paragraph, to provide as follows:  Paragraph 26.  “Non-Appropriation:  Any financial obligation of Lessor or Lessee is subject to sufficient appropriations in the sole discretion of the obligated party.  The terms of this Lease Agreement are contingent upon sufficient authorizations and appropriations being or having been made by the New Mexico State Legislature for performance of this Agreement in the fiscal year which begins July 1, 2009.  In the event of insufficient appropriations the party declaring the insufficiency shall give notice of termination in accordance with Paragraph 22 above.  A party’s declaration of insufficient appropriations shall be accepted by the other party and shall be final.”      

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals.







LESSOR:







BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE 







GADSDEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT







By: ___________________________________








Its Deputy Superintendent and








Authorized Representative







LESSEE:







THE GOVERNING BODY OF







ANTHONY CHARTER SCHOOL







By: ___________________________________








Its Board Chair and 








Authorized Representative

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

)






)ss:
COUNTY OF 



)


The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
 day of January, 2010, by Efren Yturralde, as Deputy Superintendent and authorized representative for and on behalf of the Board of Education for the Gadsden Independent School District.







Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Acknowledged:

Anthony Charter School
PAGE  
3

